

Nos. 09-1298 & 09-1302

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

THE BOEING COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
GENERAL DYNAMICS CORPORATION**

PAUL M. SMITH
Counsel of Record
DAVID A. CHURCHILL
ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
JESSICA RING AMUNSON
JOSHUA M. SEGAL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
psmith@jenner.com

January 4, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Government Is The Moving Party On
Its Claim Of Default. 2

 A. The Government Was The Moving
 Party On Default Both When Its
 Contracting Officer Declared The
 Contractors In Default And When The
 Government Tried To Prove That Claim
 In Court..... 3

 B. The Government’s Contrary Arguments
 Are Unavailing. 6

II. Because The Government Is The Moving
Party, It Should Not Have Been Permitted
To Pursue The Default Termination Once
The Privilege Barred A Substantial
Defense. 12

 A. There Is No Special Government
 Exception To The *Reynolds* Rule. 12

 B. The Government Can No Longer Rely
 On The Contracting Officer’s Decision,
 And Judgment Should Be Entered For
 The Contractors On The Issue Of
 Default. 21

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ameron International Corp. v. Insurance Co.</i> , 118 Cal. Rptr. 95 (Cal. 2010)	6
<i>Appeal of Penner</i> , G.S.B.C.A. No. 6820-R, 83-1 BCA ¶ 16,495	21
<i>Assurance Co. v. United States</i> , 813 F.2d 1202 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. United States</i> , 80 Fed. Cl. 239 (2008).....	22
<i>Do-Well Machine Shop, Inc. v. United States</i> , 870 F.2d 637 (Fed. Cir. 1989)	21
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	18
<i>Lisbon Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 759 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	2, 6
<i>Molerio v. FBI</i> , 749 F.2d 815 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Inc. v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> , 32 F.3d 851 (3d Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>In re RO.VI.B.Srl</i> , A.S.B.C.A. No. 56,198, 09-1 BCA ¶ 34,068	7
<i>Salisbury v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 966 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Sandnes' Sons, Inc. v. United States</i> , 462 F.2d 1388 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	21

Seaboard Surety Co. v. United States, 67 F. Supp. 969 (Ct. Cl. 1946)..... 6

Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei, 345 U.S. 206 (1953)..... 17, 18

Soriano v. United States, 352 U.S. 270 (1957)..... 19

United States v. Mitchell, 463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 19

United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 (1953)..... 8, 10, 19

United States v. Seckinger, 397 U.S. 203 (1970)..... 20

United States v. Speed, 75 U.S. 77 (1868) 22

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 2339B 16

18 U.S.C. § 2339B(f)(2) 17

18 U.S.C. § 3511 17

28 U.S.C. § 1491 5

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1) 19

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(2) 19

41 U.S.C. § 605(a)..... 3, 5, 10

41 U.S.C. § 605(b)..... 5

41 U.S.C. § 607(d) 7

41 U.S.C. § 609(a)..... 5, 10

41 U.S.C. § 609(a)(1) 8

48 C.F.R. §§ 9.103 to 9.105-1 4

48 C.F.R. §§ 42.1500 to 42.1501 4
48 C.F.R. § 49.203(a)..... 12
48 C.F.R. § 52.233-1 9
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-9(f) 4
48 C.F.R. § 52.249-9(g)..... 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 *Williston on Contracts* (4th ed. 1999)..... 9
Proposed Rules, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1972) 15
